

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

BROADSPRING, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

CONGOO, LLC, doing business as ADIANT
and ADBLADE, ASHRAF NASHED,
RAFAEL COSENTINO and DOES 1-10,

Defendants.

13 Civ. 1866 (JMF)

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
ITS MOTION TO STRIKE THE EXPERT REPORT AND
PRECLUDE THE TESTIMONY OF LANCE JAMES**

Respectfully submitted,

KENT, BEATTY & GORDON, LLP

Jack A. Gordon

(jag@kbg-law.com)

Joshua B. Katz

(jbk@kbg-law.com)

425 Park Avenue, The Penthouse

New York, New York 10022

(212) 421-4300

Attorneys for Plaintiff Broadspring, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. James’ Opinions Are Irrelevant Because He Analyzed Unauthenticated Binaries.	3
II. James’ Opinions Are Unreliable.	4
III. James’ Opinions Improperly Attempt to Circumvent the Hearsay Rules.	5
IV. James Offers Inadmissible Opinions About Programmers’ States of Mind.	6
V. James’ “Relationship Map” Opinions Are Inadmissible.	7
CONCLUSION.	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Amorgianos v. Amtrak</i> , 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	2, 4
<i>Fate v. Vill. of Spring Valley</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83425 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 13, 2013).	5
<i>Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Schneider</i> , 379 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).	7
<i>Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Schneider</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).	7
<i>In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	6, 7
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	2
<i>Marvel Characters, Inc. v. Kirby</i> , 726 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007)	3
<i>Nimely v. City of N.Y.</i> , 414 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Strauss v. Credit Lyonnais, S.A.</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 414 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	5
<i>U.S. v. Mejia</i> , 545 F. 3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008).	5
<i>U.S. v. Williams</i> , 506 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2007).....	3

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

Fed R. Evid. 702. *passim*
